
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Rees, Robinson, Smith K, Wade and 
Shimbart

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board

Date: Wednesday 12 December 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

4 December 2018

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 19 September 2018.

1 - 6

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interest  

5 Chairman's Report  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

6 Annual Certification Report  7 - 16

7 Internal Audit Progress Report  17 - 34

8 Dispensation for Councillors to Determine the Setting of the 
Council Tax Precept and Councillor Allowances  

35 - 38

9 Monitoring Officer's Report  

To receive verbal updates from the Monitoring Officer.

10 Work Programme  

To follow.

To Follow



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

19 September 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 19 September 
2018

Present 

Kennett (Chairman), P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Rees and Robinson

25 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smith and Wade.

26 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held 
on 25 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

28 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

29 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

30 Progress Against Outstanding NFI matches 

The Board considered a report from Ian Bartlett, Capita Head of Revenues and 
Benefits Service, who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and 
answered members questions relating to the report.

The received an apology for the delay in undertaking NFI matches this year. Mr 
Bartlett explained that this was due to the introduction of a new computer 
system which would in the long run be of benefit to customers. The Board was 
advised that the priority NFI matched had been completed. NFI matches on the 
Electoral Roll would be completed by the end of November 2018 and the final 
matches by 31 January 2019.

In response to questions raised by members, Mr Bartlett assured the Board that 
steps had been taken to prevent this problem reoccurring. Mr Bartlett agreed to 
report back to the Board when all the outstanding NFI matches had been 
completed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



2
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

19 September 2018

31 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 (September 2018) 

The Board considered the Internal Audit Progress Report presented by Antony 
Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who 
joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ 
questions in connection with the report.

The Board was informed that the work of internal audit remained on track and 
there were no significant issues to be highlighted at this stage.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

32 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

The Board considered the Annual Audit Letter 2017/2018 as presented by 
Ernst and Young LLP.  

The Annual Audit letter summarised the findings from the 2017/18 audit. The 
letter gave an ‘Unqualified’ opinion on the Council’s financial statements and 
concluded that proper arrangements to secure value for money were in place.

The Board thanked the officers and external auditors for their work.

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2017/2018 from Ernst and Young LLP 
be noted.

33 Councillors' Allowances Review 

The Board considered the report from the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Scrutiny Panel setting out its findings and recommendations following a scrutiny 
review of the Councillor Allowances Scheme.

The Panel noted the following amendments to the report

Paragraph 11.3(b) to be amended to read:

“(b) a modernisation allowance of £461 be created to meet a number of 
expenses, including council related telephone calls both land line and 
mobile, line rental costs, IT and internet access”

Paragraph 14.12 be amended to read:

“T
[...]
d Finance Board (19.9.18)

(b) agree that the Panel’s reports and findings be submitted as 
evidence to the next Independent Remuneration Panel.

(2) The Governance, Audit and Finance Scrutiny Panel be requested to 
undertake a review into the Leader’s Allowance, including the 
budgetary implications of any changes to this allowance.

34 Monitoring Officer's Report 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Board that there had been no new Code of 
Conduct complaints received since the last meeting. He also gave advanced 
notice that the Board would be asked to consider changes to the Council’s 
constitution at a future meeting of the Board. 

35 Board's Business Plan 

The Board received an update on its Business Plan. It was noted that the 
challenge sessions on the Medium Term Financial Strategy would be 
rescheduled.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm

























NON EXEMPT
             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 12 December 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 (October 2018)
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership ITEM NO

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Board with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an 
overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

1.2 The role of internal audit is outlined in Section 1 of the Internal Audit Progress 
Report (Appendix A) and is best summarised through its definition within the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards as:

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisations operations.  It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes’. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance, Audit and Finance Board note the Internal Audit 
Progress Report (October 2018) as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for:

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control.



3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance and Audit Committee, 
summarising:

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its 
plan.’

3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2018-19.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 
audit plan consists of 380 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to 
meet the changing needs of the Council. 

4.2 Legal: 
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3 Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

4.4 Risks: 
The audit needs assessment follows a risk based audit approach taking 
cognisance of the Council’s risk register.

4.5 Communications:
None directly from this report.

4.6 Customers & Community: 
None directly from this report although improvements to controls and 
governance arrangements will ensure more efficient and effective service 
delivery.

4.7 Integrated 
[...]
Commence

58% Work 
in Progress

% Positive Customer Feedback

Actual 
96%

Target 
90%

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards / Local Government Application Note

An ‘External Quality Assessment’ of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in September 2015.  The report concluded: 

 ‘It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’ (top grading) to all of the 
principles contained within the International Professional Practice Framework (IPPF); Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS); and the Local Government Application Note (LAGN). 

In accordance with PSIAS, a further self assessment was completed in April 2018 concluding that the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership continues to comply with all aspects of the IPPF, PSIAS and LGAN.



Internal Audit Progress Report – October 2018

                                                                                                                             6                                                                                                       

4. Status of ‘Live’ Reports

Management Actions
(‘High Priority’)

Audit Review Report 
Date

Audit 
Sponsor

Assurance 
Opinion

Reported Not 
Accepted

Pending Cleared Overdue

*Local Government Transparency Code 
2015 06/05/16 CFO Adequate 7 (3) 0 (0) 0 (0) 7 (3) 0 (0)

*Business Continuity Planning / Disaster 
Recovery 30/01/17 HoOD Adequate 9 (1) 0 (0) 9 (1) 0 (0) 0 (0)

Information Governance 26/04/17 HoPRQ Limited 19 (7) 0 (0) 4 (0) 15 (7) 0 (0)

Developers Obligations and 
Contributions / Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

15/06/17 HoP Adequate 9 (5) 0 (0) 2 (0) 7 (5) 0 (0)

*Risk Management 26/06/17 HoPRQ Adequate 3 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 3 (0) 0 (0)

Proactive Fraud Initiatives (Mobile 
Devices)

12/12/17 HoPRQ Adequate 6 (0) 0 (0) 1 (0) 5 (0) 0 (0)

NNDR 08/01/18 HoCS Adequate 2 (0) 0 (0) 2 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)

*Strategic Planning (Fit for F
[...]
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Private Sector Housing HoHCE  Q4

Traffic Management HoNS    

Regeneration / Economic 
development

HoD  Q4

Other

VAWGF Grant Certification HoNS  n/a  n/a  n/a 
n/a review of grant 

conditions



NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD 12 December 2018

DISPENSATION FOR COUNCILLORS TO DETERMINE THE SETTING OF 
THE COUNCIL TAX PRECEPT AND COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES
Report by the Monitoring Officer

FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for People and Communications                  
Cllr Bowerman

Executive Director: Gill Kneller

Key Decision: No

1.0Purpose of Report 

1.1.This report is submitted to the Governance Audit and Finance Board 
seeking a recommendation to Council to grant of a Dispensation to all 
Councillors to enable them to determine the Council Tax base and 
Councillors Allowances 

2.0 Recommendation 

RECOMMENDED that the Governance, Audit and Finance Board 
recommends to full Council that:

(1) a Dispensation granted to all members of the Council to 
enable them to:

(a) consider and determine the Council Tax Base each 
year; and

(b) consider and determine Councillors’ Allowances.

(2) the Dispensation to take effect on expiry of the current 
Dispensation on 1 June 2019 and to remain in place until 31 
May 2023.

3.0 Executive Summary 

3.1. The Standards regime was radically overhauled culminating in the 
Localism Act 2011.  Section 31(4) of the Localism Act 2011 prohibits 
a Councillor from participating or voting on any matter where they 



have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  The determination of the 
Council Tax Base and the setting of Councillors’ Allowances qualify 
as Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  Prior to the introduction of the 
2011 Act, all Councillors had an automatic Dispensation when making 
decisions on Council policy such as setting the Council Tax and 
Councillors allowances which affects individual Councillors.

3.2. The 2011 Act remains silent on this point, therefore, in accordance 
with Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council may grant a 
blanket Dispensation to all its members for a maximum period of four 
years.  The current Dispensation will expire on 31 May 2019.

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications 

4.1. None

5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 
Directorate Business Plan/s

5.1. N/A

6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation

6.1. N/A

7.0 Resource Implications

7.1. Financial Implications - None

7.2. Human Resources Implications - None

7.3. Other Resource Implications - None

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1.  Failure to grant a Dispensation will impact on the Council’s ability to 
set its Council Tax Base and future Councillors’ allowances.

9.0 Risks

9.1. See 8.1 above.

10.0 Consultation

10.1. N/A

11.0 Communication

11.1. N/A



12.0 Appendices:
None

13.0 Background Papers: 
None

Agreed and signed off by:

Monitoring Officer: 16 October 2018
S151 Officer: 22 October 2018
Portfolio Holder: 22 October 2018

Contact Officer: Nick Leach
Job Title: Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01730 234088
E-Mail: nick.leach@easthants.gov.uk




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Annual Certification Report
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix)

	8 Dispensation for Councillors to Determine the Setting of the Council Tax Precept and Councillor Allowances



Minutes of the meeting


6
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

12 December 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 12 December 
2018

Present 

Kennett (Chairman), P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Robinson and Smith K

36 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rees, Shimbart and 
Wade.

37 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held 
on 19 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

38 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

39 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

40 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

41 Annual Certification Report 

The Committee considered the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2017/18 as presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Jason Jones of Ernst 
and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered 
member’s questions in connection with the report. 

The report summarised the results of the external auditor’s work on Havant Borough 
Council’s 2017/18 claims and returns. The errors reported had not resulted in 
adjustments to the Council’s 2017/18 claim.

Amanda Chalmers and Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership also 
joined the meeting to discuss and comment on their review into the quality checks in 
place for housing benefit claims.



7

Governance, Audit and Finance Board (12.12.18)

The Board expressed concern that if the sample of claims tested was a true 
representation of errors made in processing all the claims, this would represent a 
significant cost to the Council. The Board was assured that the Council’s accounts did 
not indicate that cost of these errors was significant and reminded the Board that the 
Council would recover overpayments from the claimants. However, in view of the 
concerns raised it was suggested that the Board include a review of this process. The 
Board noted that Internal Audit was currently reviewing the claims process which 
would include the quality processing checks. The Board considered that its review 
should be held in abeyance until Audit had completed its review.                    

RESOLVED that:

(a) the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017/18 be noted;

(b) a review of the benefits claims service be included in Board’s work 
programme; the review not to commence until the internal audit’s 
review of this service had been completed; and

(c) the format of the report be amended for future years to:

(i) provide clearer summaries of underpayments and 
overpayments identified during the testing; and

(ii) Include a trend analysis of overpayments and underpayments.

42 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Board considered the Internal Audit Progress Report presented by Antony 
Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit progress Report be noted.

43 Dispensation for Councillors to Determine the Setting of the Council Tax 
Precept and Councillor Allowances 

The Committee considered consider a report seeking a recommendation to 
Council to grant a dispensation to all Councillors to enable them to determine 
the Council tax base and Councillor Allowances.

RESOLVED that Council be Recommended:

(1)        to grant a dispensation to all members of the Council to enable them to:

(a)     consider and determine the Council Tax Base each year; and

(b)     consider and determine Councillors’ Allowances.
 
(2)         the dispensation set out in (1) above to take effect on expiry of the 

current dispensation on 1 June 2019 and to remain in place until 31 
May 2023.



8
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

12 December 2018

44 Monitoring Officer's Report 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Board that there had been Code of 
Conduct complaints received since the last meeting.

45 Work Programme 

The Board received an update on its Business Plan. It was noted that the 
claims review referred to in Minute 41 would be included in the Plan.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.40 pm


